7 5 Vol. 7 No. 5
2016 5 Journal of Food Safety and Quality May , 2016

REA M R RAHD K REE, F2E# e’

(1. , 266071; 2. , 266001;
3. , 266001)
¥ ZE: BW ,
HiE (100 C ) ,

( 4% (V) ) , (GC-MS)

Zg]R , 4h

, 4% , &t

KA ; ; - ;

Migration characteristics of dimethylcydosiloxanein silicone rubber into food
simulants by gas chromatogr aphy-mass spectrometry

MA Jing-Long', TAO Qiang®, ZE Dan-Qi*, GUO Bing®, SONG Guo-Jun',
LI Pei-Yao', GAO Jian-Guo®”
(1. Institute of Polymer Materials, Qingdao University, Qingdao, 266071, China; 2. Inspection and Quarantine

Center of Shandong Entry-Exit Inspection and Quarantine Bureau, Qingdao,
266001, China; 4. Qingdao Entry-Exit Inspection and Quarantine Bureau, Qingdao 266001, China)

ABSTRACT: Objective To evaluate the safety of food contact silicone according to investigating the migration
characteristics of dimethylcydosiloxane in commercially available silicone. Methods The commercially available
silicon rubber steaming grates were aged under the actual temperature (100 C hot air), and then treated by different
food simulants (water, 4% acetic acid (V:V) and hexane), and migration quantity of dimethylcydosiloxane were
detected by gas chromatography-mass spectrometry (GC-MS). Results When using n-hexane as a food simulant,
the low molecular weight dimethylcydosiloxane had totally migrated into the food simulant after 4h migration. However
in water and 4% acetic acid (V:V), dimethylcydosiloxane was not detected. Conclusion Food contact silicone is safety
using in neutral and acidic conditions, but when using in oily conditions, there will be a security risk.

KEY WORDS: silicone rubber; dimethylcydosiloxane; gas chromatography-mass spectrometry; migration amount

HEeWmH: (201410083)
Fund: Supported by the Ministry of Science and Technology Quality Inspection Industry Charity Project (201410083)
*EBIES: , , E-mail: china.gjg@163.com

*Corresponding author: GAO Jian-Guo, Professor, Qingdao Entry-Exit Inspection and Quarantine Bureau, No. 2, Zhongshan Road, Shinan District,
Qingdao 266001, China. E-mail: china.gjg@163.com



- 2015
1 51 & 2 MRlERE
: 21 FRWERRRE
[
( )
S 100 C,
; : i 252 h; , 99.7%;
> CN72043981 ( );
, ©250.2/0.45 n
o ’ 22 W&
E ) ’ 100 C, 252h 3 3¢
3] ( 1,2,3) 3 3g
[4] [s] ( 4,5,6) 50 mL
1,4 30 mL ;2,5
6] 30 mL 20 mg/L ( )
(D4) 5 3, 6 4%
’ 794 , 20 C . 2410
uL/kg 24 48 72 96 144 192 h, 1 mL,
(D5) 1o 1.5 mL 4%,
SmL 4mg/L
. 7] 18 1 mL, [8]
, 23 HEH
18]
’ GC : HP-5MS (30 mx0.25 mm, 0.25 pm);
( 99.999 ), 1.0 mL/min;
o] 280 C; s 1 uL;
» GB 4806.2-1994 : 100 °C, 20 ‘C/min 250 C,
15 C/min 280 C, 4 min
[(10] ) MS 4 min; (SCAN)
’ , 20 /s
[ N
3 HR5WHE
FDA 21 CFR177.2600
AP(2004)5 31 BRENESKEMREENTT
[12,13] i 3
GC-MS , HP-5MS
> GC-MS
. 1 GC-MS Wiley 7.0N(Wiley
(4 3 4%

- (GC-MS)

100 C

&Sons, New York, NY, USA)

NIST98(National Institute of

Standard and Technology, Gaithersburg, MD, USA)

H

[15]



2016

FBE

5000000
4500000
4000000
3500000
3000000
2500000
2000000
1500000
1000000

500000

0
fffi]-->

; ( 4% ) ( 4% )
, GC-MS R s
TIC: zjwwlah2.D\data.ms
23.434 24478
22.322 25.453
26.366
13.245 21.141 27928
11.020 15.219
16.930  19.860
18.457
28.178
9.172 29.310
32458 34679
| L 1" L Ll lhn A = A A |
5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00 25.00 30.00 35.00

1 GC-MS

I

1800000
1600000
1400000
1200000
1000000
800000
600000
400000

200000

B >

Fig. 1 TIC of GC-MS for silicone rubber before ageing using n-hexane as food simulant

TIC: cusuanlhl13.D\data.ms

5.00 10.00

2

15.00

20.00

(

25.00

72 h

30.00 35.00

Fig. 2 TIC of GC-MS for silicone rubber before ageing using water (acetic acid) as food



5 , - 2017

1 (std) , D4~D10 Cio: , mg/L;
C;: , mg/L;
, N-11~ N-20 s V: ,mL;
GBT 28112-20111 D4 M: » 8
, D; , mg/kg
200 C s (175 176 C) D4 Cps=1.51 mg/L
1
s 3 ’
D5 N-20 , (std)
’ D5 D5~D10 , N-11~N-16 s
fIS - A
msA ’
G = figx—xCq ’ ’
Comtox A0 32 FREIREEGRE R FIELR R bR 8 a0 R A
A .
D, =(C -Cyx(V/M) 20 ¢ ’
= (C —C ) x
I (| i0 (Std) ,
. D4~N-20 ) D4~N-20
is B
m: mg/L s 4~5 4h
, D5~D10 N-11~N-16
mq. , mg/L
Ag: ; > N-17
A ,4h N-17
Ai05 5 ’ ’
Cs: , mg/L; 100 h
s
TIC: 602.D\data.ms 24.471 25.447
3500000 —
23.426 26.359
3000000 | 27.222
22.315
2500000 |~
28.172
2000000 21131
19.853
1500000 18.451 29.305
1000000 | 9.167 16.924
30.701
500000 15211 l
32.449
22.144
0 | | | | J | . A
Fisf ] --> 5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00 25.00 30.00 35.00
3 72 h

Fig.3 TIC of GC-MS for silicone rubber before ageing using n-hexane as food simulant for 72



2018 7
R®1 HEEENS. REREMENSE —a—N-17%
Tablel Components, retention timeand relative —eo—N-18%
content of silicone 40 L —4—N-19%
—v—N-20%
(min) 35
3.0 |
1 std 9.17
~ 25 |
<
2 D5 8.48 0.883% S 20 Y
1.5 |
3 D6 11.02 4.946%
1.0 |
4 D7 13.25 5.151% 05 L
5 D8 15.22 4.416% 0.0 Le ' ' . . ' . ' .
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
6 D9 16.93 4.157% TIME (h)
7 D10 18.45 4.189% 5 N-17~N-20
Fig. 5 Relative concentrations of N-17~N-20
8 N-11 19.86 4.693%
9 N-12 21.14 5.824% 4 5 ®
10 N-13 22.32 7.302% 3
, GC-MS 18
11 N-14 23.43 8.480%
12 N-15 24.48 9.050% D4 <1 pg/L, s D5
1.51 mg/L
13 N-16 25.45 9.389% gL,
14 N-17 26.37 8.613% ( 4%, ) s
15 N-18 27.23 7.511% ’
16 N-19 28.18 5.712% ,
17 N-20 29.31 3.624% ’
b ( ) B
—a—D5% EE avd:
2s Dev 2% 30k
< —a—D7%
—v—D8% (1 , , . Ul ,
—<—D%% 2011, 32(2): 69-72.
20 - ——D10%
Xie ZH, Zeng FW, Xiao JB. Properties of silicone rubber and its research
L5 progress [J]. Special Purpose Rubber Prod, 2011, 32(2): 69-72.
Q" [2] , , . 1.
o1 Lo , 2007, 28(1): 55-60.
“r Xu L, Teng YD, Hua YD, et al. Progress in research and application of
silicone rubber [J]. Special Purpose Rubber Prod, 2007, 28(1): 55-60.
0.5 - L (31 : : . .
; , 2005, 28(4): 248-252.
0.0 I I L L L L L I Lu SJ, Shan GR, Huang ZM, et al. Co polymerization of silicone emulsion
0 20 40 60 80 100120 140 160 by ultrasonic [J]. China Synthetic Rubber Ind, 2005, 28(4): 248-252.
TIME (h) 4] R . 1. , 2005, 28(3):

4 D5~DI10
Fig. 4 Relative concentrations of D5~D10

229-233.
Yang H, ShenTu BQ. Thermal stability of silicone rubber [J]. China
Synthetic Rubber Ind, 2005, 28(3): 229-233.



2019

[10]

[11]

[12]

[J1. ,2008, 18(3): 393-395.
Sun L, Chen ZF, Yong W, et al. Determination of the migration of
phthalate from plastic products with food contact [J]. Chin J Health Lab
Technol, 2008, 18(3): 393-395.
[J1. , 2009, 23(4):

233-233.
Zhou Qin. Status of safety assessment of volatile silicone [J]. Organic
Silicon Mater, 2009, 23(4): 233-233.

, , . Ul

,2014, 32(5): 80-82.
Qiu Y, Li JH, Li J, et al. Comparison of infant latex and evaporation
residue of the silicone nipple [J]. J Food Sci Technol, 2014, 32(5): 80-82.
[J1.
,2013, (7): 239-239.
Chen XL. Application of silicone rubber in food contact products and
testing standards [J]. Merchand Qual (Acad Observ), 2013, (7): 239-239.
GBT 28112-2011 [S].
GBT 28112-2011 Determination of volatile methyl silicone residues in
silicone rubber [S].
1. ,2014(21):143-145.
Lou J, Chen GQ, Huang HS, et al. Evaluation of the uncertainty of total
extract in food contact rubber products [J]. Guangzhou Chem Ind, 2014,
(21): 143-145.
[J1. ,2011, 27(18): 14-17.

Zhang RH, Xu DJ, Jiang Yan, et al. Study on the limit of harmful
substances in food and related products in rubber products [J]. China
Rubber, 2011, 27(18): 14-17.

s > . [J].

,2011, 38(09): 40—46.

Jiang Y, Shi Q, Ning XJ. The quality of rubber products in contact with

food inspection [J]. World Chem Ind, 2011, 38(09): 40—46.

[13] , ,

[J1. ,2001, 19(3): 273-275.
Zhang Y, HuangYQ, Li YJ. Determination of residual organic phosphorus
pesticide residues in tea by gas chromatography [J]. Chin J Chromatogr,
2001, 19(3): 273-275.

[14] GBT23296.1-2009

[S].
GBT23296.1-2009 Restricted substances in food contact plastics, specific
migration test for substances in plastic to food and food simulation,

assaying method and the choice of food simulation exposure conditions

[S].

[15] , , ,

GC-MS [J1. ,2012, 42(5): 928-932.
Yu LL, Zhong ZP, Ding K, et al. GC-MS analysis of solid waste pyrolysis
and pyrolysis oils in a typical municipal solid waste [J]. J Southeast Univ

(Nat Sci Ed), 2012, 42(5): 928-932

(FTiE% 4 G itfd)

{EZ &I

REE, METHARE, TEHRAME
AEGEEMARIR 2 ED,
E-mail: 15964282776@163.com

SEE, IRA, TEMRAERIE
IR R
E-mail: china.gjg@163.com



